Radio test report
20153854301-Ver 1.10
Additional to 20153854300
based on:
FCC part 15C; section 15.247 (ed. 10-1-14);  RSS-
247,  issue 1
XS4 Mifare + Bluetooth Low Energy Electronic Lock
Series

Manufacturer : Salto systems, S.L.
Trade mark  : SALTO
Type designation : ABXW
FCC ID : UKCABXW
IC ID : 10088A-ABXW
Serial number : --
Hardware release  : --
Software release : --
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The sample of the product is received on:
• 3 September 2015
Tests are carried out between:
• 12 October and 18 November 2015
 Page:  6 of 17
Main module Report number:  20153854301-Ver 1.10
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation has been used:
Identification: Date:
 ABXW_Schematic_Reader.PDF 22-7-2015
 RF_722_09, IC Application form RSP-100, annex A.docx 9-9-2015
ABXW Operational Description.pdf , version 2.3 2-9-2015
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years
following the issue of this test report.
5 Observations and comments
The product under test,  type ABXW,  is a wireless entry system operating on Bluetooth LE, RFID
on 13.56 MHz and ZigBee (IEEE 802.15.4).
A variant, type ABXX, is a wireless entry system containing Bluetooth LE and  RFID on 13.56
MHz.  Test results of the variant are contained in test report no. 20153854300.
This test report, containing ZigBee results only,  is additional to Telefication test report
20153854300.
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications are made to the sample.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 2400 - 2483.5 MHz
The sample is tested according to the following specification(s):
FCC part 15C; section 15.247 (ed. 10-1-14);  RSS-247,  issue 1
 Page:  7 of 17
Main module Report number:  20153854301-Ver 1.10
8 Conclusions
The samples of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 7 of this report:
The results of the tests as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product item as
identified in this report. Telefication accepts no responsibility for any stated properties of product
items in this test report, which are not supported by the tests as specified in section 7 “Summary”.
All tests are performed by:
name : ing. P.A. Suringa
Review of test report by:
name : ing. J.C. le Clercq
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
date  : 12 April 2016
name : ing. M.T.P.M. Wouters v/d Oudenweijer
function : Director Certification
signature :
 Page:  8 of 17
Test results module Report number: 20153854301-Ver 1.10
Test results module
1 General information
1.1 Equipment information
Type of equipment Wireless entry system using IEEE 802.15.4 (Zigbee)
Modulation O-QPSK
Spreading type DSSS
Chip rate  2Mbit/s
Data rate 250 kbit/s
Emission designator 1M30G1D
Operating frequencies
(MHz)
2405 + 5 (k - 11) with k = 11, 12…………………26
1.2 Tested channels